ORIGINAL RESEARCH ARTICLE
published: 10 February 2015
doi: 10.3389/fpsyg.2015.00067
Lightness dependence of achromatic loci in
color-appearance coordinates
Ichiro Kuriki*
Research Institute of Electrical Communication, Tohoku University, Sendai, Japan
Edited by:

loci in the CIELAB space, normalized to daylight, is mostly con-
sistent across the subjects under most illuminant conditions, i.e.,
15 loci in total from the three subjects. Because the aim of the
latter half of this manuscript is to share this phenomenon and
the conceptual idea regarding the cause of this achromatic loci,
the results of the present study, although from a small number of
subjects, can be considered a useful hint toward areas of future
study on achromatic point loci.
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
The present study was supported by the Grant-in-Aid for
Scientific Research (KAKENHI) by Japan Society for the
Promotion of Science, #24330205 and # 25245065 to Ichiro
Kuriki.
REFERENCES
Bäuml, K. H. (2001). Increments and decrements in color constancy. J. Opt. Soc.
Am. A Opt. Image Sci. Vis. 18, 2419–2429. doi: 10.1364/JOSAA.18.002419
Chauhan, T., Perales, E., Xiao, K., Hird, E., Karatzas, D., and Wuerger, S. (2014).
The achromatic locus: effect of navigation direction in color space. J. Vis. 14, 25.
doi: 10.1167/14.1.25
Fairchild, M. D. (2001). A revision of CIECAM97s for practical applications. Color
Res. Appl. 26, 418–427. doi: 10.1002/col.1061
Fairchild, M. D. (2013). Color Appearance Models. Chester: John Wiley & Sons. doi:
10.1002/9781118653128
Foster, D. H. (2011). Color constancy. Vision Res. 51, 674–700. doi:
10.1016/j.visres.2010.09.006
Helson, H. (1938). Fundamental problems in color vision. I. The principle gov-
erning changes in hue, saturation, and lightness of non-selective samples in
chromatic illumination. J. Exp. Psychol. 23, 439. doi: 10.1037/h0060971
Helson, H., and Michels, W. C. (1948). The effect of chromatic adaptation on
achromaticity. J. Opt. Soc. Am. 38, 1025–1031. doi: 10.1364/JOSA.38.001025
Hunt, R. W. G. (1994). An improved predictor of colourfulness in a model of colour
vision. Color Res. Appl. 19, 23–26.
Judd, D. B. (1940). Hue, saturation, and lightness of surface colors with chromatic
illumination. J. Opt. Soc. Am. 30, 2–32. doi: 10.1364/JOSA.30.000002
Kuriki, I. (2006). The loci of achromatic points in a real environment
under various illuminant chromaticities. Vision Res. 46, 3055–3066. doi:
10.1016/j.visres.2006.03.012
Kuriki, I., Oguma, Y., and Uchikawa, K. (2000). Dynamics of asymmetric color
matching. Opt. Rev. 7, 249–259. doi: 10.1007/s10043-000-0249-9
Land, E. H., and McCann, J. (1971). Lightness and retinex theory. J. Opt. Soc. Am.
61, 1–11. doi: 10.1364/JOSA.61.000001
Lucassen, M. P., and Walraven, J. (1993). Quantifying color constancy: evidence
for nonlinear processing of cone-specific contrast. Vision Res. 33, 739–757. doi:
10.1016/0042-6989(93)90194-2
Nayatani, Y. K., Takahama, K., Sobagaki, H., and Hashimoto, K. (1990). Color-
appearance model and chromatic adaptation transform, Color Res. Appl. 15,
210–221. doi: 10.1002/col.5080150407
Olkkonen, M., Hansen, T., and Gegenfurtner, K. R. (2009). Categorical color
constancy for simulated surfaces. J. Vis. 9, 6. doi: 10.1167/9.12.6
Speigle, J. M., and Brainard, D. H. (1999). Predicting color from gray: the relation-
ship between achromatic adjustment and asymmetric matching. J. Opt. Soc. Am.
A Opt. Image Sci. Vis. 16, 2370–2376. doi: 10.1364/JOSAA.16.002370
Uchikawa, K., Kuriki, I., and Tone, Y. (1998). Measurement of color constancy
by color memory matching. Opt. Rev. 5, 59–63. doi: 10.1007/s10043-998-
0059-z
von Kries, J. (1970). “Chromatic adaptation,” in Sources of Color Vision, ed D.